

Nos. 19-465, 19-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER B. CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNETT GUERRA, and
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BACA, POLLY BACA, and ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington and the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CITIZENS FOR SELF-GOVERNANCE
IN SUPPORT OF
THE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS**

Rita M. Dunaway
Counsel of Record
2379 Massanetta Springs Rd
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
rdunaway@cosaction.com
(540) 830-1229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<i>Table of Contents</i>	<i>i</i>
<i>Table of Authorities</i>	<i>ii</i>
<i>Interest of Amicus Curiae</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>Summary of Argument</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Argument</i>	<i>3</i>
I. Presidential electors are not officers of the federal government, but they do exercise “federal functions”.	3
II. The nature and scope of federal functions exercised by actors outside the federal government vary considerably.	4
III. Elector discretion is within the scope of elector authority, but the scope of authority of those exercising other federal functions varies with each function.	8
IV. The distinctions in scope of authority among different federal functions justify the Court distinguishing its presidential elector holding from other federal functions..	16
<i>Conclusion</i>	<i>17</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>American Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Eu</i> , 686 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1984)	13
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) ...	4, 5, 6
<i>Bramberg v. Jones</i> , 978 P.2d 1240 (Cal. 1999)	13
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	3
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	10
<i>Decher v. Vaughan</i> , 177 N.W. 388 (1920).....	13
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	6
<i>Donovan v. Priest</i> , 931 S.W.2d 119 (Ark. 1996)	13
<i>Dyer v. Blair</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	3, 11
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	13
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. 378 (1798).....	12
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Padilla</i> , 363 P.3d 628 (Cal. 2016)	13, 15
<i>In re Initiative Petition 364</i> , 930 P.2d 186 (Okla. 1996)	13
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 107 A. 673 (Me. 1919)	7, 9, 14
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 167 A. 176 (Me. 1933)	7, 14

<i>In re Opinions of the Justices</i> , 172 S.E. 474 (N.C. 1933)	14
<i>Jackson v. Ogilvie</i> , 426 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1970) ...	12
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 754 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)	1, 2
<i>League of Women Voters v. Gwadosky</i> , 966 F. Supp. 52 (D. Me. 1997).....	13
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	3, 10, 13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	3
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	9, 10, 13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996)....	13
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 366 N.E. 2d 1226 (Mass. 1977)	12
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	10
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	5, 10
<i>Smith v. Union Bank</i> , 30 U.S. 518 (1831).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Donnelly v. Myers</i> , 186 N.E. 918 (Ohio 1933)	7, 14
<i>State ex rel. Tate v. Sevier</i> , 62 S.W. 895 (Mo. 1933)	7
<i>State of Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Id. 1981).....	9, 13
<i>State of Montana ex rel. Harper v. Waltermire</i> , 691 P.2d 826 (Mont. 1984)	13
<i>State of Tennessee v. Foreman</i> , 16 Tenn. 256 (1835)	7
<i>Tedards v. Ducey</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 529 (D. Ariz. 2019)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Trombetta v. State of Florida</i> , 353 F.Supp. 575 (M.D. Fla. 1973)	10
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	5, 11
<i>Walker v. Dunn</i> , 498 S.W.2d 102 (1972)	10
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Thibault</i> , 47 F.2d 109 (2d. Cir. 1931)	3, 10
<i>Valenti v. Rockefeller</i> , 292 F. Supp. 851 (S.D. N.Y. 1968) affirmed, 393 U.S. 405 (1969)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 4	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	5, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	4, 5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. art. V	3, 6, 7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XVII, cl. 2	5, 6

Other Authorities

Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Proposed Amendment of Article V: A Threatened Disaster</i> , 72 Yale L. J. 957 (1963)	15
Gary Lawson, Geoffrey R. Miller, Robert G. Natelson & Guy I. Seidman, <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> (2010)	7

- Robert G. Natelson, *Founding-Era Conventions and the Meaning of the Constitution's "Convention for Proposing Amendments,"* 65 Fla. L. Rev. 615 (2013)..... 8, 14, 15
- Robert G. Natelson, *Is the Constitution's Convention for Proposing Amendments a "Mystery"? Overlooked Evidence in the Narrative of Uncertainty* (forthcoming), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3516847..... 7
- Robert G. Natelson, *Proposing Constitutional Amendments by Convention: Rules Governing the Process*, 78 Tenn. L. Rev. 693 (2011)..... 8, 15
